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ELIGIBILITY LISTS ADMINISTERED BY THE COLORADO WATER102
RESOURCES AND POWER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY.103

WHEREAS, Pursuant to section 37-95-107.8, Colorado Revised1
Statutes, the drinking water revolving fund (DWRF) has been created in2
the Colorado Water Resources and Power Development Authority3
(Authority) to provide financial assistance for certain drinking water4
supply projects; and5

WHEREAS, Pursuant to sections 37-95-103 (4.8) and 37-95-107.86
(4) (c), Colorado Revised Statutes, in order to qualify for financial7
assistance from the DWRF, proposed projects must be included on the8
drinking water project eligibility list; and9

SENATE SPONSORSHIP
Sonnenberg, 

HOUSE SPONSORSHIP
Vigil, 

Shading denotes HOUSE amendment.  Double underlining denotes SENATE amendment.
Capital letters indicate new material to be added to existing statute.
Dashes through the words indicate deletions from existing statute.



WHEREAS, Pursuant to section 37-95-107.8 (4) (b), Colorado1
Revised Statutes, the water quality control commission (Commission) has2
developed additions, modifications, or deletions to the drinking water3
project eligibility list; and4

WHEREAS, Pursuant to section 37-95-107.6, Colorado Revised5
Statutes, the water pollution control revolving fund (WPCRF) has been6
created in the Authority to provide financial assistance for certain7
wastewater treatment system projects; and8

WHEREAS, Pursuant to sections 37-95-103 (13.5) and9
37-95-107.6 (4) (c), Colorado Revised Statutes, in order to qualify for10
assistance from the WPCRF, proposed projects must be included on the11
water pollution control project eligibility list; and12

WHEREAS, Pursuant to section 37-95-107.6 (4) (b), Colorado13
Revised Statutes, the Commission has developed additions,14
modifications, or deletions to the water pollution control project15
eligibility list; and16

WHEREAS, The provision of financial assistance from the DWRF17
and the WPCRF to the proposed projects will preserve, protect, conserve,18
and develop the water resources of the state; promote the beneficial use19
of the waters of the state and the protection and preservation of the public20
health, safety, and welfare; create and preserve jobs and employment21
opportunities; and improve the economic welfare of the people of the22
state; and23

WHEREAS, The General Assembly deems the additions,24
modifications, and deletions to the drinking water project eligibility list25
and the water pollution control project eligibility list adopted by the26
Commission to be in the interest and to the advantage of the people of the27
state; now, therefore,28

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Seventieth General Assembly29
of the State of Colorado, the House of Representatives concurring herein:30

1.  That the following additions, modifications, and deletions to the31
drinking water project eligibility list as defined in section 37-95-10332
(4.8), Colorado Revised Statutes, and pursuant to section 37-95-107.8 (4)33
(c), Colorado Revised Statutes, are adopted:34
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A. ADDITIONS1

 2
ENTITY3

BRIEF PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

Agate Water Association4
 5

Water management facilities
including meters

Avondale Water and Sanitation6
District7
 8

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage, supply

Beulah Water Works District9
 10

Water management facilities
including treatment plant

Brook Forest Water District11
 12
 13

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission

Buffalo Mountain Metropolitan14
District15
 16

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage

CESS - Rocky Mountain Village17
 18
 19
 20

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage, supply,
meters

Colorado Centre Metropolitan21
District22

Water management facilities
including treatment plant, supply

Colorado City Metropolitan23
District24
 25
 26
 27

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, distribution,
transmission, storage, supply,
meters

Conifer Water Association28
 29
 30
 31

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply

Cottonwood Water and32
Sanitation District33
 34
 35

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters
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Creede, City of1
 2

Water management facilities
including treatment plant, supply

Creek Side Estates Water3
District4
 5
 6

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, interconnection,
storage, meters

Deer Trail, Town of7
 8
 9
 10
 11

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters, source water
protection, green infrastructure

Divide South Water User's12
Association and Ditch Company13
 14
 15

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters

Eleven Mile Ranch Association16
 17
 18

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage

Estes Park, Town of/Park19
Entrance Estate Mutual Pipeline20
& Water Company21

Water management facilities
including interconnection, meters

Fayette Water Company22
 23
 24
 25

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, green infrastructure

Forest Glen Sports Association26
 27
 28
 29

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, distribution,
transmission, storage, meters

Fruitland Domestic Water30
Company31
 32

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission

Granada Water Association33
 34
 35

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, supply, meters
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Granada, Town of1
 2
 3
 4
 5
 6

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
interconnection, distribution,
transmission, storage, supply,
meters, source water protection,
green infrastructure

Granby/Silver Creek Water and7
Wastewater Authority8

Water management facilities
including treatment plant

Grand Mesa Metropolitan9
District No. 210
 11

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage

Greetville/Carbondale Water12
Association13
 14

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage, meters

Guadalupe Water Association15
 16
 17
 18

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters

Hahns Peak Village Subdivision19
 20
 21
 22

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply

Hidden Valley Municipal Water23
Company24
 25

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, supply, meters

High Valley Park26
 27
 28

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
interconnection, meters

Hilltop Water Company29
 30
 31

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission

Homestead Improvement32
Association33
 34

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission

Hope Ditch Company35
 36

Water management facilities
including storage
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Hugo, Town of1
 2
 3
 4
 5

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters, source water
protection

Inverness Water and Sanitation6
District7
 8
 9

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters

Larimer County/Little Prospect10
Mountain11
 12
 13

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, distribution,
transmission, meters

Lincoln, County of14
 15
 16
 17
 18
 19

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, interconnection,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters, source water
protection, green infrastructure

May Valley Water Association20
 21
 22

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage

McClave Water Association, Inc.23
 24
 25

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage

Meadow Mountain Water Supply26
Company27
 28

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, supply

Mill Creek Park Water29
Improvement Association30
 31

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, supply

Mountain View, Town of32
 33
 34

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, meters
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Newdale - Grand Valley Water1
Company2
 3
 4
 5

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, distribution,
transmission, storage, supply,
meters

North Holbrook Water Company6
 7
 8

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage

North Weld County Water9
District10
 11
 12

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
meters, green infrastructure

Oak Meadows Water13
Association, Inc.14
 15

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage, supply

Otis, Town of16
 17
 18
 19

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage, meters,
green infrastructure

Panorama Ranches Homeowners20
Association21
 22
 23

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
green infrastructure

Park Water Company24
 25
 26

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission

Patterson Valley Water27
Company28
 29

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage

Peyton Pines Filing 4 Water30
Association31
 32
 33

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
meters
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Pitkin Mesa Pipe Line Company1
 2
 3
 4

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
meters

Ponderosa Retreat and5
Conference Center6
 7
 8

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters

Presbyterian Highlands Water9
Treatment Plant10
 11
 12

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
interconnection, distribution,
transmission, storage

Prince Creek Homeowners13
Association14
 15
 16
 17

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, distribution,
transmission, storage, supply,
meters, source water protection

Prosperity Lane Water and18
Sewer Association19
 20

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, meters

Redhill Forest Property Owners21
Mutual Water and Cattle22
Association23

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage, meters

Redstone Water and Sanitation24
District25

Water management facilities
including treatment plant

Ridgewood Water District26
 27
 28
 29

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, distribution,
transmission, supply

Rosewood Hills Property and30
Homeowners Association31
 32
 33
 34

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, distribution,
transmission, storage, supply,
source water protection
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Seibert, Town of1
 2
 3
 4
 5

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters, source water
protection, green infrastructure

Snowmass Water and Sanitation6
District7
 8

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, supply

South Fork, Town of9
 10
 11
 12

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
interconnection, storage, supply,
meters, source water protection

South Swink Water Company13
 14
 15
 16
 17
 18

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
consolidation, interconnection,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters, source water
protection

Spanish Peaks Landowners19
Association20
 21

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, supply

Sunset Lake Summer Homes22
Improvement Association23

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, supply,
source water protection

Three Mile Trailer Park24
 25
 26

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, meters

Thunderbird Water and27
Sanitation District28
 29
 30

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
interconnection, distribution,
transmission, supply, meters

Tranquil Acres Water Supply,31
Inc.32
 33
 34

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, source water protection
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Ute Heights Community Water1
System2
 3
 4

Water management facilities
i n c l u d i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,
transmission, storage, supply,
meters

Vroman Water Company5
 6
 7

Water management facilities
including treatment plant, storage,
green infrastructure

Wattenberg Improvement8
Association9
 10
 11

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission, storage,
supply, meters

West Grand Valley Water12
Company13
 14

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
distribution, transmission

YMCA Snow Mountain Ranch15
 16
 17
 18
 19

Water management facilities
including treatment plant,
interconnection, distribution,
transmission, storage, supply,
meters, source water protection

2.  That the following projects are hereby modified from the20
previous drinking water project eligibility list as defined in section21
37-95-103 (4.8), Colorado Revised Statutes, and pursuant to section22
37-95-107.8 (4) (c), Colorado Revised Statutes, due to name or project23
change:24

B. MODIFICATIONS25

ENTITY26 STATUS

Aspen Park Metropolitan District27
 28

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
distribution, transmission, meters

Aurora, City of29 Project change, adding meters

Bennett, Town of30
 31
 32

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
interconnection, source water
protection
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Boone, Town of1
 2

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
interconnection

Breckenridge, Town of3 Project change, adding meters

Bristol Water and Sanitation4
District5
 6
 7

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
interconnection, supply, source
wa te r  p ro t ec t ion ,  g reen
infrastructure

Cascade Metropolitan District8
No. 19

Project change, adding storage,
meters

Central Weld County Water10
District11

Project change, adding meters

Coal Creek, Town of12
 13

Project change, adding source
water protection

Costilla County/Viejo San14
Acacio15

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
consolidation

Crawford, Town of16 Project change, adding meters

Del Norte, Town of17 Project change, adding supply

Durango West Metropolitan18
District No. 219

Project change, adding storage

Durango, City of20 Project change, adding supply

Grace Mar Water District21 Project change, adding storage

Haxtun, Town of22
 23

Project change, adding green
infrastructure

Keenesburg, Town of24
 25

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
consolidation, interconnection

Kit Carson, Town of26
 27

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
interconnection

Larimer County/Big Elk 28
Meadows Water Association29

Project change, adding supply

Larimer County/Hondius Water30
Users Association, Inc.31

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
consolidation, supply, meters
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Larimer County/Little Prospect1
Acres Subdivision2

Project change, adding meters

Milliken, Town of3
 4

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
consolidation, supply

Morrison, Town of5 Project change, adding meters

North Shore Water District6 Project change, adding supply

Olde Stage Water District7 Project change, adding supply

Ordway, Town of8
 9

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
interconnection

Paint Brush Hills Metropolitan10
District11

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
consolidation

Palmer Lake, Town of12
 13

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
consolidation

Pine Drive Water District14 Project change, adding supply

Pueblo West Metropolitan15
District16

Project change, adding meters,
source water protection

Rangely, Town of17
 18

Project change, adding source
water protection

Rock Creek Mesa Water District19
 20

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
distribution, transmission, supply

Saguache, Town of21 Project change, adding supply

Sedalia Water and Sanitation22
District23

Project change, adding meters

Silver Heights Water and24
Sanitation District25

Project change, adding source
water protection

Silverton, Town of26
 27

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
distribution, transmission, supply

Sterling, City of28
 29

Project change, adding source
water protection

Teller County Water and30
Sanitation District No. 131

Project change, adding meters
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Telluride, Town of1
 2

Project change, adding storage,
meters

Todd Creek Farms Village 3
Metropolitan District No. 14

P r o j e c t  c h a n g e ,  a d d i n g
distribution, transmission

Trinidad, City of5 Project change, adding meters

W/J Metropolitan District6
 7

Project change, adding treatment
plant

Yampa, Town of8
 9

Project change, adding source
water protection

Yuma, City of10
 11

Project change, adding meters,
green infrastructure

3.  That the following projects are hereby deleted from the12
previous drinking water project eligibility list as defined in section13
37-95-103 (4.8), Colorado Revised Statutes, and pursuant to section14
37-95-107.8 (4) (c), Colorado Revised Statutes, due to completion,15
funding from other resources, ineligibility for DWRF assistance, or16
achieving compliance:17

C. DELETIONS18

ENTITY19 STATUS

Alamosa County/High Valley20
Park21

Project complete or no longer
needed

Allenspark Water and Sanitation22
District23

Project complete or no longer
needed

Arapahoe County/Country24
Garden Mobile Home Park25

Project complete or no longer
needed

Arapahoe County/Rolling Plains26
Estates27

Project complete or no longer
needed

Arapahoe County/Stage Run28
HOA29

Project complete or no longer
needed

Brighton, City of30
 31

Project complete or no longer
needed

SJR16-003-13-



Byers Water and Sanitation1
District2

Project complete or no longer
needed

Copper Mountain Consolidated3
Metropolitan District4

Project complete or no longer
needed

Crestone, Town of5
 6

Project complete or no longer
needed

Delta County/Valley Water7
Company8

Project complete or no longer
needed

Dinosaur, Town of9
 10

Project complete or no longer
needed

Frederick, Town of11
 12

Project complete or no longer
needed

Glendale, City of13
 14

Project complete or no longer
needed

Granby, Town of/Moraine Park15
 16

Project complete or no longer
needed

Gunnison, City of17
 18

Project complete or no longer
needed

Gypsum, Town of19
 20

Project complete or no longer
needed

Hamilton Creek Metropolitan21
District22

Project complete or no longer
needed

Hudson, Town of23
 24

Project complete or no longer
needed

Jefferson County/Coal Creek25
K-8 School26

Project complete or no longer
needed

Jefferson County/Park Water27
Company28

Project complete or no longer
needed

Kremmling, Town of29
 30

Project complete or no longer
needed

La Plata County Palo Verde31
Public Improvement District No.32
333

Project complete or no longer
needed
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Lakewood, City of1
 2

Project complete or no longer
needed

Lyons, Town of3
 4

Project complete or no longer
needed

Meeker, Town of5
 6

Project complete or no longer
needed

Meridian Service Metropolitan7
District8

Project complete or no longer
needed

Montrose, City of9
 10

Project complete or no longer
needed

Mount Crested Butte Water and 11
Sanitation District12

Project complete or no longer
needed

Mustang Water Authority13
 14

Project complete or no longer
needed

Navajo Western Water District15
 16

Project complete or no longer
needed

New Castle, Town of17
 18

Project complete or no longer
needed

Nunn, Town of19
 20

Project complete or no longer
needed

Park Center Water District21
 22

Project complete or no longer
needed

Park County/Deer Creek23
Elementary24

Project complete or no longer
needed

Park County/Platte Canyon High25
 26

Project complete or no longer
needed

Pierce, Town of27
 28

Project complete or no longer
needed

Severance, Town of29
 30

Project complete or no longer
needed

Silt, Town of31
 32

Project complete or no longer
needed
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Steamboat Lake Water and1
Sanitation District2

Project complete or no longer
needed

Stratmoor Hills Water District3
 4

Project complete or no longer
needed

Stucker Mesa Domestic Water5
Local Improvement District6

Project complete or no longer
needed

Triview Metropolitan District7
 8

Project complete or no longer
needed

Washington County/Woodlin 9
R-104 School District10

Project complete or no longer
needed

4.  That the following additions, modifications, or deletions to the11
water pollution control project eligibility list as defined in section12
37-95-103 (13.5), Colorado Revised Statutes, and pursuant to section13
37-95-107.6 (4) (c), Colorado Revised Statutes, are adopted:14

A. ADDITIONS15

 16
ENTITY17

BRIEF PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

Adams County18
 19
 20

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
stormwater

A l a m o s a  C o u n t y / M o s c a21
Improvement District22
 23
 24

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Avondale Water and Sanitation25
District26
 27
 28

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Bennett, Town of29
 30
 31
 32
 33

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant, biosolids,
co l l e c t i o n ,  i n t e r c e p to r ,
stormwater, reuse
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Center Sanitation District1
 2
 3
 4

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, biosolids,
collection, interceptor

Coal Creek, Town of5
 6
 7
 8
 9

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor, nonpoint source,
stormwater

Colorado City Metropolitan District10
 11
 12
 13

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Conservatory Metropolitan District14
 15
 16

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc luding
stormwater

Cortez, City of17
 18
 19

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
stormwater

Cottonwood Water and Sanitation20
District21
 22
 23

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Creede, City of24
 25
 26
 27
 28

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  includ ing
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor, nonpoint source,
stormwater

Deer Trail, Town of29
 30
 31
 32
 33

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc luding
treatment plant, biosolids,
collection, interceptor, nonpoint
source, stormwater, reuse
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Eads, Town of1
 2
 3
 4
 5

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, biosolids,
collection, interceptor, nonpoint
source, stormwater, reuse

Eagle, Town of6
 7
 8

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  includ ing
treatment plant

Elizabeth School District C-19
 10
 11
 12

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Ellicott Town Center Metropolitan13
District14
 15
 16

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant, biosolids,
collection, interceptor

Granada Sanitation District17
 18
 19
 20

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, biosolids,
collection, interceptor, reuse

Granada, Town of21
 22
 23

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
nonpoint source, stormwater

Grand County/YMCA Snow24
Mountain Ranch25
 26
 27

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  includ ing
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor, stormwater

Grand Mesa Metropolitan District28
No. 229
 30
 31

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Grand County32
 33
 34
 35

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor
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Inverness Water and Sanitation1
District2
 3
 4

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Kim, Town of5
 6
 7

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
nonpoint source, stormwater

Lincoln County8
 9
 10
 11
 12

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, biosolids,
collection, interceptor, nonpoint
source, stormwater, reuse

Maybell, Town of13
 14
 15

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant

Mesa County Lower Valley Rural16
Public Improvement District17
 18
 19

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc luding
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Mountain View, Town of20
 21
 22
 23

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor, stormwater

Otis Sanitation District24
 25
 26
 27

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  includ ing
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Pitkin County28
 29
 30

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant, biosolids

Plum Creek Water Reclamation31
Authority32
 33

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc luding
treatment plant
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Purgatory Metropolitan District1
 2
 3
 4

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, collection,
interceptor

Seibert, Town of5
 6
 7
 8
 9

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  including
treatment plant, biosolids,
collection, interceptor, nonpoint
source, stormwater, reuse

Southwest Mesa County Rural10
Services Public Improvement11
District12

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant

Sugar City, Town of13
 14
 15
 16
 17

Wastewater treatment system
improvements  inc lud ing
treatment plant, biosolids,
collection, interceptor, nonpoint
source, stormwater, reuse

5.  That the following projects are hereby modified from the18
previous water pollution control project eligibility list as defined in19
section 37-95-103 (13.5), Colorado Revised Statutes, and pursuant to20
section 37-95-107.6 (4) (c), Colorado Revised Statutes, due to name or21
project change:22

B. MODIFICATIONS23

ENTITY24 STATUS

Akron, Town of25
 26
 27

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Arriba, Town of28
 29
 30

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Aurora, City of31
 32

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse
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Bethune, Town of1
 2
 3

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Boone, Town of4
 5

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, biosolids

Calhan, Town of6
 7

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, biosolids

Campo, Town of8
 9

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater

Cokedale, Town of10 Project change, adding biosolids

Cortez Sanitation District11
 12

Project change, adding nonpoint 
source

Crawford, Town of13 Project change, adding stormwater

Crook, Town of14 Project change, adding reuse

Crowley, Town of15
 16
 17

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Cucharas Sanitation and Water 18
District19

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater

Durango, City of20 Project change, adding stormwater

Flagler, Town of21
 22
 23

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Forest Hills Metropolitan24
District25

Project change, adding biosolids

Fowler, Town of26 Project change, adding stormwater

Galeton Water and Sanitation27
District28

Project change, adding collection,
interceptor, biosolids

Genoa, Town of29
 30
 31

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids
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Hugo, Town of1
 2

Project change, adding collection,
interceptor, stormwater

Kit Carson, Town of3
 4
 5

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Kittredge Sanitation and Water6
District7

Project change, adding biosolids

La Veta, Town of8
 9

Project change, adding nonpoint
source

Las Animas, City of10 Project change, adding reuse

Lochbuie, Town of11
 12

Project change, adding collection,
interceptor

Manzanola, Town of13
 14
 15

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Monument, Town of16
 17

Project change, adding treatment
plant, collection, interceptor

Olney Springs, Town of18
 19
 20

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Ordway, Town of21
 22
 23

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Ouray, City of24
 25

Project change, adding collection,
interceptor

Palmer Lake Sanitation District26 Project change, adding biosolids

Pritchett, Town of27
 28
 29

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Redstone Water and Sanitation30
District31

Project change, adding collection,
interceptor 

Rockvale, Town of32
 33

Project change, adding nonpoint
source
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Silver Plume, Town of1
 2

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, stormwater

Silverton, Town of3 Project change, adding collection,
interceptor

Simla, Town of4
 5
 6

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Springfield, Town of7
 8
 9

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Stratton, Town of10
 11

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, biosolids

Superior Metropolitan District12
No.113

Project change, adding biosolids

Swink, Town of14
 15
 16

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Trinidad, City of17 Project change, adding stormwater

Two Buttes, Town of18
 19
 20

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Vilas, Town of21
 22
 23

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Vona, Town of24
 25
 26

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Walsenburg, City of27
 28

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse

Wiley Sanitation District29
 30
 31

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, reuse, stormwater,
biosolids

Williamsburg, Town of32
 33

Project change, adding nonpoint
source, stormwater
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6.  That the following projects are hereby deleted from the1
previous water pollution control project eligibility list as defined in2
section 37-95-103 (13.5), Colorado Revised Statutes, and pursuant to3
section 37-95-107.6 (4) (c), Colorado Revised Statutes, due to4
completion, funding from other resources, ineligibility for WPCRF5
assistance, or achieving compliance:6

C. DELETIONS7

ENTITY8 STATUS

Alameda Water and Sanitation9
District10

Project complete or no longer
needed

Alamosa County11
 12

Project complete or no longer
needed

Allenspark Water and Sanitation13
District14

Project complete or no longer
needed

Applewood Sanitation District15
 16

Project complete or no longer
needed

Aspen Consolidated Sanitation17
District18

Project complete or no longer
needed

Bald Mountain Metropolitan19
District20

Project complete or no longer
needed

Bennett, Town of/Union Pacific21
Railway Sewer Project22

Project complete or no longer
needed

Brighton, City of23
 24

Project complete or no longer
needed

Buena Vista, Town of25
 26

Project complete or no longer
needed

Clear Creek County/Arapahoe27
Mobile Home Park28

Project complete or no longer
needed

Clear Creek County/West29
Empire Area30

Project complete or no longer
needed

Clear Creek County/Regional31
Wastewater Initiative32

Project complete or no longer
needed
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Clear Creek County/Floyd Hill1
 2

Project complete or no longer
needed

Colorado Springs Utilities3
 4

Project complete or no longer
needed

Copper Mountain Consolidated5
Metropolitan District6

Project complete or no longer
needed

Crestone, Town of7
 8

Project complete or no longer
needed

Florence, City of9
 10

Project complete or no longer
needed

Fort Morgan, City of11
 12

Project complete or no longer
needed

Frederick, Town of13
 14

Project complete or no longer
needed

Fruita, City of15
 16

Project complete or no longer
needed

Fruitdale Sanitation District17
 18

Project complete or no longer
needed

Glendale, City of19
 20

Project complete or no longer
needed

Grand Mesa Metropolitan21
District22

Project complete or no longer
needed

Grover, Town of23
 24

Project complete or no longer
needed

Gypsum, Town of25
 26

Project complete or no longer
needed

Hamilton Creek Metropolitan27
District28

Project complete or no longer
needed

Hudson, Town of29
 30

Project complete or no longer
needed

Lakewood, City of31
 32

Project complete or no longer
needed
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Manitou Springs, City of1
 2

Project complete or no longer
needed

Meridian Hills Metropolitan3
District4

Project complete or no longer
needed

Metro Wastewater Reclamation5
District6

Project complete or no longer
needed

Montrose, City of7
 8

Project complete or no longer
needed

Mount Vernon Country Club9
Metropolitan District10

Project complete or no longer
needed

Mount Crested Butte Water and11
Sanitation District12

Project complete or no longer
needed

Mount Werner Water and13
Sanitation District14

Project complete or no longer
needed

New Castle, Town of15
 16

Project complete or no longer
needed

Park County/Park County School17
District RE-218

Project complete or no longer
needed

Park County/Moore Dale Ranch19
Home Owners Association20

Project complete or no longer
needed

Park County/Deer Creek21
Elementary22

Project complete or no longer
needed

Regional Transportation District23
 24

Project complete or no longer
needed

Silt, Town of25
 26

Project complete or no longer
needed

Snyder Sanitation District27
 28

Project complete or no longer
needed

South Durango Sanitation29
District30

Project complete or no longer
needed

South Fork Water and Sanitation31
District32

Project complete or no longer
needed
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Steamboat Lake Water and1
Sanitation District2

Project complete or no longer
needed

Stratmoor Hills Sanitation3
District4

Project complete or no longer
needed

Sunset Metropolitan District5
 6

Project complete or no longer
needed

Washington County/Woodlin7
School R-1058

Project complete or no longer
needed

Be It Further Resolved, That this Joint Resolution be presented to9
the Governor for signature pursuant to sections 37-95-107.6 (4) (b) and10
37-95-107.8 (4) (b), Colorado Revised Statutes.11
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